
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET MEETING 
  
Date: Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Julian Saunders, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine. 
 
Quorum = 3  
 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website.  
 
Link to meeting: to be added. 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures.  
 
The Chairman will info
[...]
s you are aware very supportive of the work you do. They are 
available individually to discuss any issues you may have related to cases 
occurring within the parished area.  
 
Well done!  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Supportive 

8 SELLING PARISH COUNCIL (26.07.2021) 
Noted. 
 

Noted 

 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 22 September 2021 

Report Title Change in Director for SBC Holding Company 1 

Cabinet Member Cllr Monique Bonney, Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Property 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Regeneration 

Head of Service Philip Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer Philip Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Swale Borough Council appoints the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Regeneration and the Director of 
Resources as Directors of SBC Holding Company 1 
Limited. 

2. That the Chief Executive of the Council be delegated 
authority to sign communications with SBC Holding 
Company 1 Limited and others in the Council’s capacity 
as sole shareholder of the company. 

3. That the Chief Executive of the Council be delegated 
authority to write to SBC Holding Company 1 Limited, 
confirming that the Council is to retain 99% of the rental 
income from Unit 8, Spring Square, Sittingbourne. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report is to change the Directors of SBC Holding Company 1 Limited, a 
wholly owned Council company. 

2. Background 

2.1 The Council as funder of the Spirit of Sittingbourne cinema, hotel and restaurant 
complex, acquired the properties and became the freehold owners upon practical 
completion of the development.   

2.2 The units are formed into two buildings with the cinema and six restaurants 
housed in one building, and the hotel and a further restaurant unit housed in the 
second building.   

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

2.3 The lease for th
[...]
is being requested to resign. 

3.2 That the Chief Executive of the Council be delegated authority to sign 
communications with SBC Holding Company 1 Limited and others in the 
Council’s capacity as sole shareholder of the company. 

3.3 That the Chief Executive of the Council be delegated authority to write to SBC 
Holding Company 1 Limited, confirming that the Council is to retain 99% of the 
rental income from Unit8, Spring Square, Sittingbourne. 

Page 38



3 

 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 To restructure the lease for the hotel so it does not include the restaurant unit.  
This is not recommended as the lease has been formally negotiated and agreed 
in its current structure prior to the Council being funder. 

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 

5.1 Legal advice on creation of the nominee company, the lease structure and the 
appointment of Directors has been taken from Pinsent Masons.  

6. Implications 

 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The proposals in this report delivers against the Corporate Priority 
of economic sustainability of our towns. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

There are no financial implications from this decision. 

SBC Holding Company 1 Limited holds the leasehold property of 
the restaurant unit jointly with the Council. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Advice on the lease and nominee company has been taken from 
Pinsent Masons LLP.  The Council has the power to enter into 
these arrangements by virtue of its General Power of Competence 
contained in Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified. 

Environment and 
Climate/ 
Ecological 
Emergency 

None identified. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified. 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified. 

Page 39



4 

 

 

7. Appendices 

7.1 None. 

8. Background Papers 

8.1 Cabinet Member Delegated Decision 4 December 2019 

 
 

Page 40

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=2275&Ver=4


Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 22 September 2021 

Report Title The Walled Garden, London Road, The Mount, Faversham 

Community Asset Transfer 

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for Community 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Regeneration 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community 
Services 

Lead Officer Lyn Newton, Economy and Community Services Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To comply with Section 123 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the Council will advertise the proposed 
disposal as set out in report and consider any 
objections 

2. To transfer The Walled Garden at The Mount in 
Faversham to Brogdale CIC on a 25-year lease  

3. To delegate authority to the Head of Housing and 
Community Services and the Interim Property Services 
Manager to negotiate the final terms of the lease, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community 
and Cabinet Member for Economy and Property 

4. To delegate authority to the Head of Mid Kent Legal 
Services to complete the documentation required for 
the lease on the terms as agreed by the Head of 
Housing and Community Services and the Interim 
Property Services Manager, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Community and the Cabinet 
Member for Economy and Property 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Cabinet with the background to this SBC owned 

greenspaces land, recommendation for a community asset transfer to Brogdale 
CIC and their intention for the land. 

 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



2 Background 
 
2.1 This greenspaces land known as The Walled Garden at the Mount in Faversham 

sits within the Watling Ward and shares a boundary with St. Ann’s Ward (site plan 
Appendix I). 
[...]
aversham to Brogdale CIC on a 

25-year lease  
 
3.3 To delegate authority to the Head of Housing and Community Services and the 

Interim Property Service Manager to negotiate the final terms of the lease, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community and the Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Property 

 
3.4 To delegate authority to the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services to complete the 

documentation required for the lease on the terms as agreed by the Head of 
Housing and Community Services and the Interim Property Services Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community and the Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Property 

 

Page 42



 
4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The greenspaces land is not transferred to Brogdale CIC for improved community 

benefits.  This is not recommended as the Council does not have any current 
plans to make improvements to the land nor does it plan to provide community 
learning for disabled young adults  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Consultation has been undertaken with the Council’s greenspaces team, Ward 

Members (Watling and St. Ann’s) and Faversham Town Council who raise no 
particular objection to the proposal but who do express a desire to see a 
continuation of the current programme of learning opportunities for disabled 
young adults.  

 
5.2 Consultation has taken place with representatives from Legal, Property Services 

and Finance 
 

5.3 Consultation with the public will be undertaken through the advertising of the 
proposed disposal to comply with Section 123 of the Local Government Act with 
any objections considered 

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The asset transfer of this land will assist with delivering Working 
together for a better borough (Corporate Plan 2020 – 2023); in 
particular Priority 3: Tackling deprivation and creation equal 
opportunities for everyone – 3.3. Develop a communitarian 
approach to partnership working based on shared o
[...]
mme for suggested pilot studies of three urban areas and two 

rural areas, on completion of the pilot studies, a borough wide identification of assets for Local 

Heritage List will be collated with a view to be completed by September 2023, as shown in Flowchart 

2.  

 

 

FLOW CHART 1 – PILOT STUDIES 

Page 81



 

FLOWCHART 2 – BOROUGH WIDE LISTING 

Ongoing review of and nominations for the Local Heritage List 

The nomination for Local Heritage List can be submitted anytime on an ongoing basis via the council 

website, however the review for any additions/ amendments will be undertaken every three years in 

tandem with the Action Plan timetable of the adopted Heritage Strategy.  

Page 82



1 

 

 

Cabinet Agenda Item:    

Meeting Date 22 September 2021 

Report Title Financial Management Report – First Quarter 2021/22 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance  

SMT Lead Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement, Caroline 
Frampton, Principal Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number:   

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue overspend of £392,000.  

2. To note the capital expenditure of £968,000 as detailed 
in paragraph 3.13 and Appendix I Table 7. 

3. To note the transfer of £1.043m from the 2020/21 
underspend to the Covid Recovery Fund as detailed in 
paragraph 3.9. 

4. To delegate to the Chief Executive the authority to top 
up the Pension and Redundancy Fund as set out in 
paragraph 3.10. 

5. To note the additional Government funding received by 
the Council in response to the coronavirus as detailed in 
paragraph 3.3. 

6. To approve the capital variances and their funding as 
detailed in paragraph 3.15 and Appendix I Table 7 
refers. 

7. To note paragraph 3.14 regarding the Swallows Leisure 
Centre. 

 

1. Purpose of Report a
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Draft Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter - 2021
	- Planning Enforcement Strategy SMT APPENDIX I and II
	Flow Chart - Process for Breach of Planning Control APPENDIX III
	Table of Comments Received on Draft Enforcement Strategy and Charter Appendix IV

	6 SBC Holding Company 1 Limited
	7 Community Asset Transfer - The Walled Garden, Faversham
	Walled Garden, Faversham plan

	8 Cashless Payments in Off-Street Car Parks
	9 Minor Maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences' contract extension
	10 Award of Grounds Maintenance Contract
	11 Award of Arboriculture Contract
	12 Listing Criteria for Local Heritage list
	Appendix A - Responses to Public Consultation
	Appendix B - Listing Criteria- Track changed
	Appendix C - Way forward Flowcharts

	13 Financial Management Report:  April - June 2021



Minutes of the meeting


- 231 - 
 Published on  30 September 2021 
 Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from   8 October 2021 

CABINET 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 22 September 2021 from 7.00 pm - 8.05 
pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Julian Saunders, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Martyn Cassell, David Clifford, Robin Harris, 
Andrew Jeffers, Jhilmil Kishore, Kellie MacKenzie, Lyn Newton, Larissa Reed, 
Emma Wiggins and Phil Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (REMOTELY):  Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek 
Carnell, Alastair Gould, Hannah Perkin, Ken Rowles, Paul Stephen and Sarah 
Stephen. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 

303 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

304 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 July 2021 (Minute Nos. 151 – 159) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

305 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 

306 DRAFT PLANNING ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY AND CHARTER - 2021  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report which presented the 
revised draft Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter following the undertaking 
of a formal eight week public consultation process in May and June 2021.  The 
Cabinet Member considered that the revised document provided a clearer and 
more comprehensible strategy in dealing with alleged planning breaches.   It also 
encouraged Members and Parish Councils to use the online reporting tool to ensure 
complaints were properly logged.  The Cabinet Member considered that the 
updated Strategy was a “big step forward” and would not only assist Members and 
the public but also officers. 
 
The Development Manager advised that all responses and the Council’s reply were 
set-out at Appendix IV to the report.  The Development Manager reported that the 
enforcement team would be increased to 4.8 full-time enforcement officers, and he 



Cabinet 22 September 2021  

 

- 232 - 

hoped that two full-time officers would be in post by October 2021.  He advised that 
annually over 800 allegations about breaches of planning control were received, 
and to assist officers in handling these cases, a priority-based list based on the 
seriousness of the breach was included within the Strategy. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning proposed the recommendations which were 
seconded by the Cabinet Member for Community. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter set-out in Appendix 
I to the report be agreed. 
 

307 SBC HOLDING COMPANY 1 LIMITED  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property introduced the report which 
requested a change to the Directors of Swale Borough Council (SBC) Holding 
Company 1 Limited, which was a wholly-owned Council company.  She explained 
that the Council were the freehold owners of the Light Cinema, hotel and restaurant 
and had entered into a lease which included a special purpose vehicle for the lease 
arrangements. 
 
The Leader stated that the impact of the proposal would ensure that the two senior 
Directors of the Council would be able to attend the meetings of SBC Holding 
Company 1 Limited. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property proposed the recommendations 
which were seconded by the Cabinet Member for Planning. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Director of Neighbourhoods and Regeneration and the Director 
of Resources be appointed as Directors of SBC Holding Company 1 Limited. 
(2) That the Chief Executive of the Council be given delegated authority to 
sign communications with SBC Holding Company 1 Limited and others in the 
Council’s capacity as sole shareholder of the company. 
(3) That the Chief Executive of the Council be given delegated authority to 
write to SBC Holding Company 1 Limited, confirming that the Council would 
retain 99% of the rental income from Unit 8, Spring Square, Sittingbourne. 
 

308 COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER - THE WALLED GARDEN, FAVERSHAM  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community introduced the report which sought agreement 
to transfer the greenspaces land known as The Walled Garden at the Mount in 
Faversham to Brogdale Community Interest Company (CIC) on a 25-year lease.  
The Cabinet Member reported that officers had consulted Ward Members and 
Faversham Town Council about the proposal.  He stated that Brogdale CIC had 
carried out extensive improvements to the site over the last five years and a further 
25-year lease would provide them with the opportunity to bid for further funding.  
The Cabinet Member spoke about the work Brogdale CIC offered to young people 
with disabilities and learning difficulties helping them to achieve their full potential.   



Cabinet 22 September 2021  

 

- 233 - 

 
The Cabinet Member for Community proposed the recommendations which were 
seconded by the Cabinet Member for Housing. 
 
A Ward Member spoke in support of the proposal.   
 
The Economy and Community Services Manager reported that she had recently 
toured the site following their participation in the Big Green Week.  She stated that it 
had been an absolute privilege to meet some of the young people who had 
benefitted from some of the work programmes and urged Members and the public 
to visit the ‘special’ site. 
 
Some Members that had visited the site spoke in support of the application and 
made the following comments: 
 

• Impressed with the work that Brogdale CIC were doing to support young 
people will various challenges; 

• excellent project bringing derelict land into good use; 

• the Council was working with a good not-for-profit company; and 

• this gave young people that might otherwise find life difficult the confidence 
to move forward.  

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That to comply with Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Council advertise the proposed disposal, as set-out in the report, and 
consider any objections. 
(2) That The Walled Garden at The Mount in Faversham be transferred to 
Brogdale CIC on a 25-year lease. 
(3) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Housing and 
Community Services and the Interim Property Services Manager to negotiate 
the final terms of the lease, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Community and the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property. 
(4) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Mid-Kent Legal Services 
to complete the documentation required for the lease on the terms as agreed 
by the Head of Housing and Community Services, and the Interim Property 
Services Manager, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community 
and the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property. 
 

309 CASHLESS PAYMENTS IN OFF-STREET CAR PARKS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community introduced the report which provided the 
background to cashless parking payments in SBC car parks, and that the contract 
for the Cashless Payments in Off-Street Car Parks be awarded to Park Now Ltd 
(RingGo) following a joint tender process with Maidstone Borough Council.  The 
Cabinet Member said the proposal would provide more options on how customers 
paid for their parking e.g, via text messaging or by phone.   He confirmed that 
customers would still be able to pay by cash at the ticket machines and noted that 
currently approximately 51% of customers made cashless payments in car parks.   
 



Cabinet 22 September 2021  

 

- 234 - 

The Cabinet Member for Community proposed the recommendations which were 
seconded by the Cabinet Member for Planning. 
 
A Member highlighted that Park Now Ltd (RingGo) had not been the cheapest 
option but were the highest on quality which was encouraging.   
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure stated that officers had been able to 
negotiate through the contract, that no transaction fee for cashless payments was 
made by residents.  He explained that this was unique across the country so the 
proposal was a really good deal for residents, and they also had the opportunity to 
opt-into text reminders and services which would attract a fee. 
 
A Member commented that officers needed to ensure that when considering 
tenders they consistently embodied the Council’s commitment to pay the real living 
wage and took measures towards the Climate Emergency.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the contract for the Cashless Payments in Off-Street Car Parks be 
awarded to Park Now Ltd (RingGo) for the sum of £106,671 (estimated value) 
for 3 years plus possible 2 year extension. 
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Environment and 
Leisure and the Head of Mid-Kent Legal Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Community, to complete the contract award. 
 

310 MINOR MAINTENANCE AND CLEANSING OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCES' 
CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report which set-out options 
for the provision of the minor maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences 
when the current contract expired at the end of March 2022.  Members were asked 
to agree extending the current contract for a further two years.   
 
The Cabinet Member drew attention to the current list of public conveniences set-
out in paragraph 2.3 of the report.  The Cabinet Member stated that officers 
considered the current contractors provided good value for money and had 
operated very flexibly during the Covid-19 pandemic.  He added that if the Council 
were to re-tender there was a risk that the price would increase. 
 
A Member supported the proposal and thanked the contractors and officers for 
ensuring that public conveniences were kept in a good condition, particularly during 
the busy summer months. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment proposed the recommendation which was 
seconded by the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current contract for minor maintenance and cleansing of public 
conveniences be extended for a further two years from 1 April 2022 until 31 
March 2024. 



Cabinet 22 September 2021  

 

- 235 - 

 
311 AWARD OF GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report which requested that 
Members awarded the five-year Grounds Maintenance contract to Blenwood Ltd 
following the recent tender process.  The Cabinet Member reminded Members that 
Blenwood Ltd had operated the contract since 2007 and explained that officers had 
made significant updates to the contract which included removing the arboriculture 
element which would be considered as a separate contract.  The emptying of litter 
bins would now come under the Street Cleansing contract.   
 
The Cabinet Member stated that the new tender had been informed by a Member 
workshop and the administrations priorities in particular to achieve environment and 
climate ecological benefits and improved employment conditions.  He drew 
attention to the tender returns and prices set-out in paragraph 3 of the report, and 
explained that of the two tenders received Blenwood had scored highest on price 
and quality.  The Cabinet Member outlined the changes to the new contract which 
were set-out in paragraph 3.7 of the report, and the breakdown of costs as set-out 
in section 4 of the report.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment proposed the recommendations which were 
seconded by the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property. 
 
Members considered the report and points raised included: 
 

• Congratulated the Cabinet Member and officers on improving the content of 
the contract in terms of the Councils priorities; 

• concerned about the high number of complaints received about the work of 
Blenwood, and suggested a 2 year review of the contract if complaints 
continued to be received; 

• considered that a lot of the complaints received were often about another 
provider not Blenwoods;  

• welcomed the Member workshops reviewing the contract; 

• commended the Cabinet Member for taking forward the Council’s priorities 
particularly in terms of reducing the use of pesticides; and 

• the variance increase in the budgeted cost was about 3% which was an 
achievement given the current economic climate. 

 
A Member drew attention to the second paragraph 6.2 in the report and asked that 
officers considered working on the ‘…. considerable capital programme would be 
required for the purchase of machinery and the Council staffing structure does not 
currently support direct delivery of services.’  by considering in-house or LATco 
options earlier than a year before the contract expired. 
 
In response to comments about contract monitoring, the Cabinet Member for 
Environment said that the contract had been updated to include greater 
performance indicators and heavier penalties for non-compliance. 
 
Resolved: 
 



Cabinet 22 September 2021  

 

- 236 - 

(1) That following a tender process the five-year Grounds Maintenance 
contract be awarded to Blenwood Ltd at a starting cost of £1,487,543.65 pa. 
(2) That the Head of Environment and Leisure and the Head of Mid-Kent 
Legal Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment be 
given delegated authority to complete the necessary contract documents. 
 

312 AWARD OF ARBORICULTURE CONTRACT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report which set-out details of 
the tender process undertaken for the Arboriculture Services contract.  Members 
were asked to agree to award the contract on a five-year basis to Elite Arborists 
who had provided the best price and quality score as set-out in paragraph 3.6 of the 
report.  The Cabinet Member explained that currently Arboriculture Services were 
included in the Grounds Maintenance Contract, and officers considered that having 
it as a separate contract would open up the work to smaller local businesses and 
the potential for greater value.  The contract was to provide 48 days a year service. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment proposed the recommendation and this was 
seconded by the Cabinet Member for Housing. 
 
Members considered the report and points made included: 
 

• Concerned that 48 days was a bit light, and should be increased to 60 days;  

• welcomed the proposal which would allow smaller companies to tender, and 
the Council should explore other areas where this could be done; 

• welcomed the environmental improvements; 

• important to ensure the local companies were paying the minimum wage; 
and 

• concerned that there was no reference to use of electric vehicles in the 
report. 

 
The Head of Environment and Leisure advised that large industrial vehicles 
including cranes were required to carry out the necessary maintenance to trees.  
Currently the market was not strong on electric versions of those types of vehicle, 
however, moving forward officers were putting greater emphasis on those 
requirements within contracts.  With regard to the minimum living wage, the Head of 
Environment and Leisure explained that as they were specialist higher paid roles 
officers had not considered it was necessary to include. 
  
In response to questions from Members about increasing the days’ per annum to 
60, the Head of Environment and Leisure advised that it would be possible to make 
changes to the contract to include additional days, subject to Member approval of 
finances. 
 
Following advice from the Monitoring Officer, Councillor Monique Bonney moved 
the following amendment:  That delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Environment and Leisure in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment 
to consider variations possible within the budget framework.  This was seconded by 
the Cabinet Member for Planning.  On being put to the vote the amendment was 
agreed. 
 



Cabinet 22 September 2021  

 

- 237 - 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the five-year Arboriculture Contract be awarded to Elite Arborists at 
a cost of £31,200 per annum, commencing on 15 January 2022. 
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Environment and 
Leisure in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment to consider 
variations possible within the budget framework. 
(3) That the Head of Environment and Leisure and Head of Mid-Kent Legal 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment be given 
delegated authority to complete the necessary contract documents. 
 

313 LISTING CRITERIA FOR LOCAL HERITAGE LIST  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report which outlined the extent 
and range of consultation responses received in relation to the public consultation 
for the Local Heritage List Listing Criteria and sought Members agreement that the 
final version of the Local Heritage List listing criteria set-out at Appendix B of the 
report be adopted and published.  The Cabinet Member stated that the document 
gave the local community the opportunity to identify buildings and sites of 
importance to them with a heritage value.  He thanked the Parish Council’s that had 
responded. 
 
The Senior Conservation & Design Officer explained that the Local Heritage List 
was part of the Heritage Strategy Action Plan 1, and the listing criteria would 
establish the criteria used to list local heritage which was not statutory listed but 
specific to Swale.  She drew attention to Appendix B (Tracked changed listing 
criteria based on received responses) and advised that the comments highlighted in 
yellow were changes made following the Local Plan Panel meeting held on 8 
September 2021.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning proposed the recommendations which were 
seconded by the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the extent and range of consultation responses received in relation 
to the public consultation for the listing criteria for the Local Heritage List be 
noted. 
(2) That the final version of the Local Heritage List Listing Criteria be 
adopted for publication. 
 

314 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT:  APRIL - JUNE 2021  
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out 
the revenue and capital projected outturn position for 2021/22, based on service 
activity up-to the end of June 2021 and collated from monitoring returns from 
budget managers. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance reminded Members that the projected 
revenue overspend of £392,000 was an annual overspend and that the Council had 
covered themselves by setting-up the Covid Recovery Fund of £1.043million 



Cabinet 22 September 2021  

 

- 238 - 

allocated from the 2020/21 savings.  The Cabinet Member drew attention to Table 1 
on page 85 of the report, and noted that the most significant predicted overspend 
was in Commissioning, Environment and Leisure at £408,000, and referred to 
Appendix I of the report which showed loss of income in parking due to the Covid-
19 Pandemic and additional forecast expenditure on homelessness.  He welcomed 
the additional income from garden waste collections and projected underspends 
due to salary variances mainly in the planning and legal service areas, and an 
additional Government grant of £170k due to losses in income from fees and 
charges.  
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance referred to paragraph 3.10 of the 
report which reported that the General Fund had a balance of £2.856million which 
he noted was still £1.3million above the agreed minimum.  However, the Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance stated that he had requested a full review of all 
the Council’s reserves to see how the General Fund could be made more 
“buoyant”.  
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member drew attention to Table 7 in Appendix I to the 
report, which showed that on a budget of £25million the Council had spent 
£967,692 with projected variances of £596,727 for 2021/22.  In concluding, the 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance considered that the Council were doing 
very well in managing the finances during a very difficult time.   
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance proposed the recommendations 
which were seconded by the Cabinet Member for Housing. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the projected revenue overspend of £392,000 be noted. 
(2) That the capital expenditure of £968,000 as detailed in paragraph 3.13 
and Appendix I (Table 7) be noted. 
(3) That the transfer of £1.043m from the 2020/21 underspend to the Covid 
Recovery Fund as detailed in paragraph 3.9 of the report be noted. 
(4) That the Chief Executive be given delegated authority to top-up the 
Pension and Redundancy Fund as set-out in paragraph 3.10 of the report. 
(5) That the additional Government funding received by the Council in 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic as detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the report 
be noted. 
(6) That the capital variances and their funding as detailed in paragraph 3.15 
and Appendix I (Table 7) of the report be approved. 
(7) That paragraph 3.14 of the report regarding the Swallows Leisure Centre 
be noted. 
 

315 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the recommendation in Minute No. 220 be agreed. 
 



Cabinet 22 September 2021  

 

- 239 - 

316 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING HELD ON 8 
SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the recommendation in Minute Nos. 247, 248 and 249 be agreed. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


